Six months to 30 September
2020

Continuing operations

Food &
Beverage
Solutions

£m

Sucralose
£m

Primary

Products
£m

Central
£m

Total
£m

Adjusted operating profit – segmental results 98  25 83  (24) 182

Transfer of European PP business to F&BS2 (4) –  4  –  –

Reclassification to discontinued operations2  (4) –  (87) –  (91)

As presented in summary financial information 90  25 –  (24) 91

Adjusted operating margin 17.2% 34.9% –  –  15.4%

2. Food & Beverage Solutions adjustment relates to the inclusion of the European Primary Products business which is not subject to the disposal of the

NewCo Group (£4 million loss) and the inclusion of certain operating costs (£4 million of costs) which will remain with the Group post disposal. Primary

Products adjustment relates to its results (excluding the European Primary Products business results) being classified as a discontinued operation.

5

Summary of restated financial results for the year to 31 March 2021

Year to 31 March 20211

As reported
£m

Transfer of
European

PP
business to

F&BS
£m

Re-
classification

to
discontinued

operations
£m

Restated
£m

Revenue2 2 807  90  (1 686) 1 211

Adjusted operating profit

 - Food & Beverage Solutions3 177  (14) (7) 156
 - Sucralose 55  –  –  55
 - Primary Products4 158  14  (172) –
 - Central (51) –  –  (51)

Adjusted operating profit  339  –  (179) 160
Net finance expense5 (30) –  4  (26)
Share of profit after tax of joint ventures6 26  –  (26) –

Adjusted profit before tax 335  –  (201) 134
Exceptional items7 (42) –  8  (34)

Amortisation of acquired intangible assets (10) –  –  (10)

Profit before tax 283  –  (193) 90
Income tax expense8 (30) –  29  (1)

Profit for the period – continuing operations 253  –  (164) 89

Profit for the period – discontinued operations  –   164  164

Profit for the period – total operations 253   253

EPS (pence) – continuing operations
Adjusted diluted 61.2p   25.2p

1. Adjusted results and a number of other terms and performance measures used in this document are not directly
defined within IFRS. We have provided descriptions of the various metrics and their reconciliation to the most

[…]

Pro-forma effect of NewCo’s financing facilities (22)

Income from long-term agreements 3

Additional standalone costs in NewCo2 (7)

Adjusted proforma profit before tax for NewCo 76

Share of NewCo JV profit at 49.9% pro-forma equity interest2 38
1 NewCo JV’s adjusted profit before tax of £102 million is before charging exceptional items of £3 million.

2 Represents additional staff costs required in Newco in order to replicate back-office activities currently shared across Tate & Lyle PLC – described in

12 July announcement as being the impact of cost dis-synergies

Taxation of the NewCo joint venture reflects its legal form as a partnership, accordingly the tax charge for the joint venture

will be borne by the partners rather than the joint venture itself.  This means that the Group’s pro-forma consolidated tax

charge includes the tax it will pay on its share of the NewCo joint venture’s profit.

9

Summary of pro-forma financial results for the year ended 31 March 2021

No pro-forma adjustment is required to be made to revenue.

   Year to 31 March 2021

Pro-forma

Food &
Beverage
Solutions

£m

Sucralose
£m

JVs
£m Central

£m
Total

£m

Adjusted operating profit – segmental results 177  55 158  (51) 339
Transfer of European PP business to F&BS (14)

–

14

–

–

Reclassification to discontinued operations (7) –  (172) –  (179)

Restated adjusted operating profit – continuing
operations only (see Section I) 156  55 –  (51) 160

Impact of long-term agreements (7) –  –  –  (7)

Pro-forma adjusted operating profit  149  55  –  (51) 153

Share of NewCo JV profit –  –  74  –  74

Net finance expense –  –  –  (26) (26)

Pro-forma adjusted profit before tax 149  55  74  (77) 201

Pro-forma adjusted tax charge   (34)

Pro-forma adjusted profit for the period   167

The table above starts with the restated adjusted operating profit set out in Section I and then gives pro-forma effect to

each of the following:

• The financial impact of certain long-term agreements that will exist between the Group and NewCo; and

• The Group’s equity accounted share of profits of the NewCo Business from completion.

Pro-forma

Food &
Beverage
Solutions

Sucralose

Primary

Products Central  Total

Pro-forma adjusted operating margin 14.1% 36.8%   12.7%